

Nos. 19-251 & 19-255

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION AND  
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER, *Petitioners*,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
CALIFORNIA, *Respondent*.

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Brief Amicus Curiae of Free Speech Coalition,  
Free Speech Def. & Ed. Fund, Cal. Constitutional  
Rights Fdn, Gun Owners Fdn, Gun Owners of  
America, Nat'l Ass'n for Gun Rights, Nat'l Fdn for  
Gun Rights, Leadership Inst., Young America's Fdn,  
Nat'l Right to Work Legal Def. Fdn, Nat'l Right to  
Work Com., One Nation Under God Fdn, U.S.  
Constitutional Rights Legal Def. Fund, Public  
Advocate, Clare Boothe Luce Center for Cons.  
Women, Western Journalism Center, Cons. Legal  
Def. & Ed. Fund, Downsize DC Fdn,  
DownsizeDC.org, The Senior Citizens League, and  
Restoring Liberty Action Com. in Support of  
Petitioners**

---

DAVID A. WARRINGTON  
Richmond, VA  
*Attorney for NAGR/NFGR*

GARY G. KREPP  
STEVEN C. BAILEY  
Ramona, CA 92065  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae CCRF*  
\*Counsel of Record  
March 1, 2021

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT . . . . .	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	8
 ARGUMENT	
I. AMERICA’S STATUS AS A CONSTITUTIONALLY LIMITED REPUBLIC IS JEOPARDIZED BY STATE POLITICIANS EMPOWERED TO COMPEL DISCLOSURE OF THEIR IDEOLOGICAL OPPONENTS. . . . .	9
A. The First Amendment’s Protections Were Designed to Preserve America as a Constitutional Republic . . . . .	9
B. Voluntary Associations Are Essential to the Protection of Constitutional Liberties . . . . .	12
C. Americans Fear Their Government Is Restricting Their Rights . . . . .	14
D. Americans Believe that Some State Attorneys General Are Acting as Hyper-Partisan Activists . . . . .	16

II. FORCED DISCLOSURE VIOLATES THE TIME-HONORED RULE OF ANONYMITY WHICH PROTECTS THE SOVEREIGNTY OF THE PEOPLE .	18
A. The Founders Understood the Historical Battle to Protect Anonymity that California Has Disregarded . . . . .	18
B. The American Principle of Anonymity Is Predicated on the Sovereignty of the People . . . . .	22
C. This Court’s Press Decisions Have Guaranteed the Anonymous Entry and Participation in the Marketplace of Ideas without a License . . . . .	24
D. The Freedom to Assemble and Associate to Advocate Anonymously. . . . .	27
E. Compelled Disclosure Leads to Abuses . .	28
III. THE CALIFORNIA REQUIREMENT COLLIDES WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S FIRST AMENDMENT PRECEDENTS GOVERNING CHARITABLE SOLICITATIONS. . . . .	31
CONCLUSION . . . . .	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I . . . . .	9, <i>passim</i>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
26 U.S.C. § 6103 . . . . .	7
26 U.S.C. § 6104 . . . . .	7
26 U.S.C. § 7213 . . . . .	7
29 U.S.C. § 411(a)(4) . . . . .	30
29 U.S.C. § 433(b) . . . . .	28, 29
Cal. Gov. Code § 12581 . . . . .	12
Cal. Gov. Code § 12591.1 . . . . .	4
<u>REGULATIONS</u>	
51 N.J.R. 637(a) (May 6, 2019) . . . . .	7
85 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 31959 (May 28, 2020) . . . . .	7
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</u> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	31
<u>Enying Li v. Holder</u> , 738 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	10
<u>International Union, UAW v. National Right to Work Legal Defense and Education Foundation, Inc.</u> , 590 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1978) . . . . .	29, 30
<u>Lovell v. Griffin</u> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938) . . . . .	24
<u>Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates</u> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003) . . . . .	31, <i>passim</i>
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</u> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) . . . . .	18, <i>passim</i>

<u>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</u> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) . . . . .	27, 28, 30
<u>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</u> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) . . . . .	31, 32, 36
<u>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</u> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) . . . . .	31, 32
<u>Talley v. California</u> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960) . . . . .	22, 23, 26
<u>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</u> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980). . . . .	31, 32
<u>Watchtower v. Village of Stratton</u> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002) . . . . .	25

#### MISCELLANEOUS

IV W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (U. of Chicago Press facsimile edition: 1769) . . . . .	20, 21
J. Bote, “92% of Americans think their basic rights are being threatened, new poll shows,” <i>USA Today</i> (Dec. 16, 2019) . . . . .	15
J.C. Braceras, “Freedom of association is under attack. Will the Supreme Court protect it?” <i>USA Today</i> (Jan. 25, 2021) . . . . .	16
California Department of Justice, Charitable Trusts Section, Attorney General’s Guide for Charities (April 2020) . . . . .	5
W. Davis, <u>Eastern &amp; Western History, Thought &amp; Culture 1600-1815</u> (Univ. Press of America: 1993) . . . . .	19
Declaration of Independence . . . . .	23
J.T. Fetch, “NRA strikes back against New York attorney general, claims lawsuit was political attack,” WRGB (Aug. 6, 2020). . . . .	17

G. Foster, “Tocquevillian Associations and Democracy: A Critique,” <i>Aporia</i> , vol. 25, no. 1-2015 . . . . .	13
S. Greenhut, “Planned Parenthood’s California Counsel,” <i>City Journal</i> (Sept. 11, 2015) . . . . .	17
J. Jones, “Record High in U.S. Say Big Government Greatest Threat,” <i>Gallup</i> (Dec. 18, 2013) . . . . .	15
J. Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785) . . . . .	11
J. Milton, <i>Areopagitica</i> (Liberty Fund: 1999) . . . . .	19, 20
E. Ortiz, “State attorneys general have sued Trump’s administration 138 times – nearly double that of Obama and Bush,” <i>NBC News</i> (Nov. 16, 2020) . . . . .	16
<u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (Perry, ed., Amer. Bar. Found.: N.Y.U. Press 1972) . . . . .	19, 20
L. Wilkinson, “Kamala Harris’s troubling record as California’s attorney general,” <i>The Spectator</i> (Aug. 14, 2020) . . . . .	17
